Section 2.  For the purposes of this Agreement, a workday shall be defined as the consecutive twenty-
four (24) hour period beginning with the four (4) hours prior to the start of the first (1st) shift, and the 
workweek shall be defined as the consecutive one hundred sixty-eight (168) hour period beginning with the  
four (4) hours prior to the start of the first (1st) shift on Monday morning; employees with shift schedules 
which provide days off other than Saturday and Sunday will have their work week recognized to begin at the

[...]

Section 6.  Employees shall not be given pay in lieu of a vacation absence unless mutually agreed 
between the Company, the employee, and the Union. 

Section 7.  For the purpose of computing vacation eligibility only, any employee who worked at least 
one thousand four hundred and fifty (1450) straight time hours during a continuous twelve (12) month 
period starting with the employee's anniversary date shall be considered eligible for a full vacation with pay.  
Any employee who worked less than one thousand four hundred and fifty (1450) hours during such 
continuous twelve (12) month period shall receive pro-rata vacation pay based on one thousand four 
hundred and fifty (1450) hours as full vacation entitlement.  Employees may request up to half of their paid 
vacation hours be used concurrently with approved intermittent or consecutive FMLA hours, in full day 
increments.  

Section 8.  Employees, within a department, by shift, by classification, shall have preference in

[...]

For payroll purposes, the workday for employees on continuous operations schedules, shall be defined as the 
consecutive twenty-four (24) hour period, beginning with the start of the employee's first work shift of the 
workweek.  The workweek shall be defined as the continuous one hundred sixty-eight (168) hour period 
beginning with the start of the first workday of the employee's workweek. 

Overtime of time and one-half (1 1/2) will be paid for hours worked over forty (40) in a workweek, and for 
hours worked in excess of the normal number of scheduled hours in a workday.